

Case No. 15-30162

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE SOUTHEAST LOUISIANA  
FLOOD PROTECTION AUTHORITY–EAST; ORLEANS LEVEE DIS-  
TRICT; LAKE BORGNE BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT; EAST JEFFERSON  
LEVEE DISTRICT,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, L.L.C.; ALTA MESA SERVICES,  
L.P.; ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE, L.L.C.; APACHE CORPORATION;  
ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY; BEPCO, L.P.; BOARDWALK PIPE-  
LINE PARTNERS, L.P.; BOPCO, L.P.; BP AMERICA PRODUCTION  
COMPANY; BP OIL PIPELINE COMPANY; CALLON OFFSHORE PRO-  
DUCTION, INCORPORATED; CALLON PETROLEUM COMPANY;  
CASKIDS OPERATING COMPANY; CENTERPOINT ENERGY RE-  
SOURCE CORP.; CHEVRON PIPELINE COMPANY; CHEV-  
RON USA, INCORPORATED; CLAYTON WILLIAMS ENERGY, INCOR-  
PORATED; CLOVELLY OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.; COASTAL EXPLORA-  
TION AND PRODUCTION, L.L.C.; COLLINS PIPELINE COMPANY;  
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY; COX  
OPERATING, L.L.C.; CRAWFORD HUGHES OPERATING COMPANY;  
DALLAS EXPLORATION, INCORPORATED; DAVIS OIL COMPANY;  
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P.; ENERGEN RE-  
SOURCE CORP.; ENTERPRISE INTRASTATE, L.L.C.; EOG  
RESOURCES, INCORPORATED; EP ENERGY MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.;  
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION; EXXON MOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY;  
FLASH GAS & OIL NORTHEAST, INCORPORATED; GRAHAM ROYAL-  
TY, LIMITED; GREKA AM, INCORPORATED; GULF PRODUCTION  
COMPANY, INCORPORATED; GULF SOUTH PIPELINE COMPANY,  
L.P.; HELIS ENERGY, L.L.C.; HELIS OIL & GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.;  
HESS CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation; HILLIARD OIL & GAS,  
INCORPORATED; HKN, INCORPORATED; INTEGRATED EXPLOR-

(caption continued on inside cover)

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Federal courts have jurisdiction over cases, like this one, where substantial federal questions and interests are central to the allegations and the demanded relief. .... 5

    A. The Board’s claims arise under federal law. .... 6

        1. Substantial federal interests are at stake..... 6

        2. *Grable* and subsequent cases extend jurisdiction to cases like this one. .... 8

    B. The Board’s cases do not require or justify relinquishing federal jurisdiction here. .... 16

        1. Fifth Circuit cases..... 17

        2. Other courts’ cases ..... 18

            a. Federal issue not necessarily raised..... 19

            b. Federal issue not actually disputed (like *Empire Healthchoice*) ..... 21

            c. Federal issue not substantial (like *Gunn*)..... 21

            d. Upsets federal-state balance ..... 22

II. The Board’s claims were properly dismissed because they are displaced by the comprehensive federal regulatory framework. .... 23

A. Comprehensive federal regulation has occupied the field.....	24
B. Use of the market-share liability theory demonstrates why the Board’s claims must be rejected. ....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Electric Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) ( <i>AEP</i> ) .....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Barnes v. Kerr Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Blackston v. Shook &amp; Fletcher Insulation Co.</i> , 764 F.2d 1480 (11th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Broder v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Broussard v. Basaldua</i> , 410 F. App'x 838 (5th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Caldwell v. Bristol Myers Squibb Sanofi Pharm. Holding P'ship</i> , No. 6:12-CV-00443, 2012 WL 3862454 (W.D. La. June 12, 2012).....	21
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ill.</i> , 680 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	26
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007) .....	31
<i>Collins v. Eli Lilly Co.</i> , 342 N.W.2d 37 (Wis. 1984) .....	15

*Cooper v. International Paper Co.*,  
 912 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Ala. 2012) .....21

*DeLuca v. Tonawanda Coke Corp.*,  
 No. 10-CV-859S, 2011 WL 3799985 (W.D.N.Y Aug. 26, 2011)..... 20

*Doe v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.*,  
 380 F.3d 399 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... 30

*Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh*,  
 547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... 8, 10, 11, 12, 16, 21

*Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust*,  
 463 U.S. 1 (1983) ..... 9

*Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.*,  
 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 30

*Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.*,  
 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....*passim*

*Gunn v. Minton*,  
 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013) .....*passim*

*Haith ex rel. Accretive Health, Inc. v. Bronfman*,  
 928 F. Supp. 2d 964 (N.D. Ill. 2013) ..... 22

*Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
 264 F.3d. 21 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 30

*Hampton v. R.J. Corman R.R. Switching Co.*,  
 683 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 22

*Hofbauer v. Nw. Nat’l Bank of Rochester*,  
 700 F.2d 1197 (8th Cir. 1983) ..... 22

*Hunnings v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
 29 F.3d 1480 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... 30

*In re Fibreboard Corp.*,  
 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 29

*In re Reserve Fund Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
Nos. 09 MD.2011 Civ.782, 09 Civ.3786, 2009 WL 3634085  
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2009)..... 20

*Lee v. Baxter Health Care Corp.*,  
No. 89-2143, 1990 WL 27325 (4th Cir. Feb. 27, 1990)..... 30

*MSOF Corp. v. Exxon Corp.*,  
295 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 17

*Mulcahey v. Columbia Organic Chems. Co., Inc.*,  
29 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 20

*Mulcahy v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
386 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1986) ..... 15

*Municipality of Mayaguez v. Corporacion Para el Desarrollo  
del Oeste, Inc.*,  
726 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 22

*Oregon ex rel. Kroger v. Johnson & Johnson*,  
832 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (D. Or. 2011) ..... 21

*Richard v. Life Source Servs., LLC*,  
No. 11-224-RET-DL, 2011 WL 3423702 (M.D. La. July 5,  
2011) ..... 22

*Robertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.*,  
914 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 30

*Santiago v. Sherwin Williams Co.*,  
3.F.3d 546, 546 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 30

*Singh v. Duane Morris LLP*,  
538 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 17, 18

*Stephens County v. Wilbros, LLC*,  
No. 2:12-CV-0201-RWS, 2012 WL 4888425 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 6,  
2012)..... 20

*Thompson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.*,  
714 F.2d 581 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 29

*Tidler v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
851 F.2d.418 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 30

*White v. Celotex Corp.*,  
907 F.2d 104 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 30

*Wood v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
38 F.3d 510 (10th Cir. 1994) ..... 30

*Zafft v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
676 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. 1984) ..... 29, 31

**STATUTES**

30 U.S.C. § 1602 ..... 7

Clean Water Act of 1972, 33 U.S.C. § 1251..... 27

Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1451-1464.....6, 7, 27

Federal Employees Health Benefits Act of 1959, 5 U.S.C. § 8901  
*et seq.* ..... 10

Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717(a)..... 7

Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, 33 U.S.C. §§ 407, *et seq.*..... 27

**SECONDARY SOURCE**

Fallon et al., Hart & Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and The  
Federal System (7th ed. 2015) ..... 8
